

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
VICTORIA DIVISION**

THE MUECKE COMPANY, INC., *et al.*, §

Plaintiffs, §

vs. §

CVS CAREMARK CORPORATION, *et al.*, §

Defendants. §

Case No. 6:10-cv-78

Hon. John D. Rainey

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND COMPEL ARBITRATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. BACKGROUND FACTS 3

A. The Parties 3

B. The Complaint 4

C. Plaintiffs’ Provider Agreements 4

D. Arbitration Provision Incorporated Into Each Plaintiff’s Provider Agreement 7

III. ARGUMENT 8

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Subject to Arbitration. 8

 1. Plaintiffs’ Arbitration Clauses Are Valid And Enforceable. 10

 2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Subject To The Arbitration Clause, And Are All Within
 The Scope Of Their Agreements To Arbitrate. 12

 a. *RICO Claim* 14

 b. *Trade Secret Misappropriation Claim* 15

 c. *Any Willing Provider Law Claim* 16

 3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against All Defendants Are Subject To Arbitration. 18

 a. *Plaintiffs’ Claims Arise Out Of The Provider Agreements.* 19

 b. *Plaintiffs Allege That Caremark And The Non-Signatory Defendants
 Engaged In Interdependent And Concerted Misconduct.* 20

**B. Plaintiffs’ Requests For Injunctive And Class Relief Do Not Allow Them To Escape
Arbitration.** 22

 1. Plaintiffs’ Request For Injunctive Relief Also Must Be Arbitrated. 22

 2. Plaintiffs’ Putative Class Allegations Do Not Alter The Fact That Plaintiffs’
 Claims Must Be Arbitrated. 22

C. Any Claims Not Subject To Arbitration Must Be Stayed Pending Arbitration.23

IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Air Freight Servs. v. Air Cargo Transp.,
919 F. Supp. 321 (N.D. Ill. 1996)23

Allen v. Texas DOT,
186 Fed.Appx. 501 (5th Cir. 2006).....15

Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson,
513 U.S. 265 (1995).....9

Blair v. Scott Specialty Gasses,
283 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2002).....11

Bloxom v. Landmark Publ’g Corp.,
184 F. Supp. 2d 578 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....20

Brown v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.,
462 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2006)18

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna,
546 U.S. 440 (2006).....9

Caudle v. American Arbitration Ass’n,
230 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2000) 17-18

Conrad v. Phone Directories Co.,
585 F.3d 1376 (10th Cir. 2009)1

Corvel Corp. v. Southwest Louisiana Hosp. Ass’n,
No. 05-1330, 2007 WL 594904 (W.D. La. Feb. 21, 2007).....17

FCI USA, Inc. v. Tyco Elecs. Corp.,
No. 2:06-CV-128 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48874 (E.D. Tex. Jul. 18, 2006)16

Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of Gulf Coast,
141 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 1998)16

Genesco, Inc. v. T. Kakiuchi & Co.,
815 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1987).....23

Gray v. Sage Telecom, Inc.,
410 F. Supp. 2d 507 (N.D. Tex. 2006)15

Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle,
539 U.S. 444 (2003).....12

Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency, L.L.C.,
210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000)6, 18, 20, 21

Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,
552 U.S. 576 (2007).....9

Harris v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.,
183 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 8-9

Harvey v. Joyce,
199 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2000)21

HG Estate, LLC v. Corporacion Durango, S.A. de C.V.,
271 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 23-24

Hill v. G E Power Sys.,
282 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2002)6, 21

J.J. Ryan & Sons, Inc. v. Rhone Poulenc Textile, S.A.,
863 F.2d 315 (4th Cir. 1988)20

Johnson v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
148 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 1998)11

Johnson v. West Suburban Bank,
225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 22

Jureczki v. Banc One Tex., N.A.,
252 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D. Tex. 2003) 13, 18, 19-20, 21

Kahn v. Option One Mortg. Corp.,
No. 05-5268, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1695 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2010).....22

M & I Elec. Indus., Inc. v. Rapistan Demag Corp.,
814 F. Supp. 545 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....23

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....9

MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin,
177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999)18

OJSC Ukrnafta v. Carpatsk Petroleum Corp.,
 No. H-09-891 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29451 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2009).....16

PacifiCare Health Sys. v. Book,
 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....14

Pedcor Mgmt. Co., Inc. Welfare Benefit Plan v. Nations Pers. of Tex., Inc.,
 343 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2003)12

Pennzoil Exploration & Prod. Co. v. Ramco Energy,
 139 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1998) 9-10, 11, 13, 14

Pers. Sec. & Safety Sys. v. Motorola Inc.,
 297 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2002)13

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....17

Primerica Life Ins. Co. v. Brown,
 304 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2002)10

R.M. Perez & Assoc., Inc. v. Welch,
 960 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1992)14

Rent-a-Center, W. Inc. v. Jackson,
 U.S. 130 S.Ct 2772 (2010).....9

Sam Reisfeld & Son Imp. Co. v. S.A. Eteco,
 530 F.2d 679 (5th Cir. 1976)21

SDB Trade Int’l, L.P. v. E&E Group, LLC,
 No. H-08-226, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101302 (S.D. Tex. May 15, 2008).....13

Shaw Group, Inc. v. Triplefine Int’l Corp.,
 322 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2003).....12

Shearson/American Express v. McMahon,
 482 U.S. 220, 223 (1987).....14

Steel Corp. v. Jewell Coal & Coke Co.,
 735 F.2d 775 (3d Cir. 1984).....12

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int’l Corp.,
 130 S.Ct 1758 (2010)..... 22-23

Sunkist Soft Drinks, Inc. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.,
10 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 1993)20

Valdiviezo v. Phelps Dodge Hidalgo Smelter, Inc.,
995 F. Supp. 1060 (D. Ariz. 1997)11

Valentine Sugars, Inc. v. Donau Corp.,
981 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1993) 13-14

Webb v. Investacorp,
89 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 1996)10, 11

STATE CASES

City of Cottonwood v. James L. Fann Contracting, Inc.,
877 P.2d 284 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1994).....11

In re AdvancePCS Health, L.P., infra,
172 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. 2005)..... 2, 10-11

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 11

9 U.S.C. § 2 8-9

9 U.S.C. § 323

9 U.S.C. § 43, 9
